

FORM-I

NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION

(SEE RULE 18)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 290, 291, 292, 293, 306,

307, 308, 309, 310, 387 & 388 OF 2023

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 290 OF 2023

Between:

Kandimalla Sravan Kumar, S/o.Srinivasulu, Aged- 30 years, Occ-Business,
Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.



7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.26400 of 2022, dated 08.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 291 OF 2023

Between:

Yelluru Srinivasulu, S/o.Krishnaiah, Aged. 53 years, Occ.Business, R/o., Choutapalem, Kanupuru, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secrateriat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25521 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 292 OF 2023

Between:

Kandimalla Venkata Sai Sathish, S/o.Srinivasulu, Aged- 38 years, Occ-Business, R/o., Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.

5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25518 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 293 OF 2023

Between:

Vaddineni Prasad, S/o.V. Vijaya Kumar, Aged- 40 years, Occ-Business, Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25532 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 306 OF 2023

Between:

Valluru Ramesh Naidu, S/o.Jayaramaiah, Aged: 49 years, Occ: Business, Choutapalem, Kanupuru, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25506 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 307 OF 2023

Between:

Kataru Bhaskar, S/o. Rangaiah, Aged. 53 years, Occ.Business, Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.

3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

Respondent/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25513 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 308 OF 2023

Between:

Kandimalla Sai Krishna, S/o.Srinivasulu, Aged. 34 years, Occ.Business, R/o., Choutapalem, Kanupuru, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.

2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

Respondent/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.26396 of 2022, dated 08.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 309 OF 2023

Between:

Veerepalli Ramaiah, S/o.Mohan, Aged. 48 years, Occ.Business, R/o., Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.

2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

Respondent/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25530 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 310 OF 2023

Between:

Aaluru Mallikarjun, S/o A. Subramanyam, Aged. 34 years, Occ.Business, R/o., Choutapalem, Kanupuru, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.

2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secrateriat, Velagapudi, Guntur District

Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.25364 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 387 OF 2023

Between:

Kandimalla Srinivasulu, S/o.Ramanaiah, Aged: 66 years, Occ: Business, R/o., Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

...Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-11, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Mr. T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and wilful violation of the orders in W.P.No.26638 of 2022, dated 08.09.2022;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 388 OF 2023

Between:

Uppalapati Dhanumjaya, S/o.Ragaiah, Aged: 49 years, Occ: Business, Choutapalem, Kanupuru Bit-II, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Mr. T.Venu Gopal, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and wilful violation of orders in W.P.No.25505 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022;

WHEREAS the said cases coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavits filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 24.01.2023 & 12.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.Venu Gopal, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri Kiran Kumar Vadlamudi, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and of Sri P.Subash, Advocate for Respondent No.3 and of Sri T.Prabhu Das,

Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 and of Sri D.Omkar, Advocate for Respondent No.5 and of Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.7 and of Sri V.Ashok Ram, Advocate for Respondent No.8, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner(s) and the learned counsel appearing for the respondents and perused the material available on record.

In the *prima facie* opinion of this Court, the orders of this Court in all these matters have not been complied with by the respondents.

The respondents have committed Contempt of Courts Act and they are liable for punishment under the provisions of Contempt of Courts Act.

Admit.

Issue notice in Form-1 to the respondents.

List on 30.01.2026.”

To

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in W.P.No.26400 of 2022, dated 08.09.2022, W.P.No.25521 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.25518 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.25532 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.25506 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.25513 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.26396 of 2022, dated 08.09.2022, W.P.No.25530 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.25364 of 2022, dated 07.09.2022, W.P.No.26638 of 2022, dated 08.09.2022.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
5. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

7. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secrateriat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on 30.01.2026 at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on 30.01.2026 at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


03/1/26
JOINT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 8 and to return to this Court before 30.01.2026)
2. The District Judge, Nellore, Nellore District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 and to return to this Court before 30.01.2026)

3. Gopala Krishna Dwivedi, I.A.S, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
4. Kona Sashidhar, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, NH -16, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
5. K V N Chakradhar Babu, District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Bala Subba Rao, Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Panchayat Raj Department, Nellore, SPSR District.
7. Satyanarayana, Deputy Executive Engineer, PRI Sub-Division, Nellore-II, PRI Division Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
8. Raja Sekhar, Assistant Executive Engineer, (PRI) Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
9. Babu Reddy, Panchayat Secretary, Anikepalli Habitation, Anikepalli Gram Panchayat, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.(Addressee Nos. 5 to 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. S.S. Rawath, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District. (Addressee Nos. 3, 4 and 10 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
11. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATE: 26/12/2025

LIST ON 30.01.2026

ORDER

C.C.NOS. 290, 291, 292, 293, 306,
307, 308, 309, 310, 387 & 388 OF 2023

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

